File No. 19-929

 From the Milwaukee County Comptroller, Office of the Comptroller, requesting an extension of Mr. David Mickelson's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) to the position of Coordinator Payroll System, from December 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019, with the understanding that Mr. Mickelson will assume the duties of a new position of Payroll Team Leader created in the 2020 Adopted Budget (via a new TAHC to a different position) until the position is filled or until June 29, 2020, whichever is earlier, by recommending adoption of the following:

A REVISED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Comptroller requests retroactive authorization to extend Mr. David Mickelson's TAHC to the position of Coordinator Payroll System from December 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019, when the position is scheduled to be abolished; and

WHEREAS, a new position of Payroll Team Lead will be created in the 2020 Adopted Budget effective at the beginning of the year and Mr. Mickelson is slated to assume the duties of that position after the Coordinator Payroll System position is abolished; and

WHEREAS, the request is being made to continue to provide necessary technical support to the Enterprise Resource Planning Payroll function through the position of Coordinator Payroll Systems, through the remainder of the 2019 Budget and until the Payroll Team Leader position, which is created in the 2020 County Budget, has been filled; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of December 4, 2019, recommended adoption of File No. 19-929 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes a retroactive continued extension of Mr. David Mickelson's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) to the position of Coordinator Payroll System from December 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019, with the understanding that Mr. Mickelson will assume the duties of a new position of Payroll Team Leader created in the 2020 Adopted Budget (via a new TAHC to a different position) until the position is filled or until June 29, 2020, whichever is earlier.